
Draft version January 30, 2026
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX7.0.1

Compton hump reverberation lag in the bright Seyfert 1 galaxy IC 4329A with NuSTAR

Samuzal Barua,1 Hengxiao Guo,1 Minfeng Gu,1 and Wenwen Zuo1

1Shanghai Astronomical Observatory, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 80 Nandan Road, Shanghai 200030, China

ABSTRACT

Recent reverberation delay measurements have moved beyond the 10 keV X-ray range, providing

evidence for the Compton hump (a.k.a. reflection hump) in the lag spectra. We report the relativistic

reverberation of the reflection hump in the bright Seyfert 1 galaxy IC 4329A based on a long NuSTAR

observation. We find a delayed response of the 20–30 keV X-ray band, with a lag time of ∼ 1825 s

at frequencies 0.5− 1.5× 10−4 Hz. The lag amplitude drops to ∼ 195 s as the frequencies increase to

(1.5 − 10) × 10−4 Hz. Including IC 4329A, so far five sources have been explored for reflection hump

reverberation. We perform reverberation modelling of the 3–50 keV lag-energy spectra using the general

relativistic transfer function code, which provides independent timing-based measurements of the black

hole mass MBH = 1.37+0.33
−0.36 × 108 M⊙ and the coronal height h = 2.45+1.92

−2.36 Rg (with uncertainties

at 90% confidence). Within the uncertainties, the measured mass is found to be consistent with the

previous finding. Furthermore, we undertake reflection spectroscopy to account for the hump feature

and the associated relativistic effect using the time-averaged flux spectrum. Further sampling of the

NuSTAR data (with a bin width of 0.2/0.4 keV below and above 10 keV) that reshapes the spectral

resolution allows us to constrain the coronal temperature at 50.26+5.58
−4.03 keV – consistent with the

previous result from the combined Suzaku and NuSTAR data.

Keywords: Black hole physics (159) — Accretion (14) — X-ray active galactic nuclei (203) — Rever-

beration mapping (2019) — Seyfert galaxies (1447)

1. INTRODUCTION

X-ray reflection spectrum produced in the vicinity of

the black hole becomes highly distorted by the com-

bined effect of Doppler boosting and gravitational red-

shift. Commonly appearing reflection features that are

imprinted on the observed spectrum generally include

the soft X-ray excess below 1 keV and the Fe Kα line
at 6.4–6.97 keV (depending on the ionization state) and

the reflection hump at ∼ 20 − 30 keV (I. M. George &

A. C. Fabian 1991; T. J. Turner et al. 1999). Under

the relativistic effects, the observed features appear rel-

ativistically blurred, in particular, resulting in a broad-

ened and skewed iron line profile (A. C. Fabian et al.

1989).

Over the past decade or so observations have unveiled

the relativistic reverberation response of the inner ac-

creting region around the black hole, in which a time

delay of the disc-reflected photons appears with respect

to the power law continuum from the corona (P. Utt-

ley et al. 2014). The reverberating signal has been at-

tributed to the soft excess, first observed in the Narrow-

Corresponding author: Samuzal Barua

line Seyfert 1 (NLS1) galaxy 1H0707-495 (A. C. Fabian

et al. 2009), and several other targets in successive cam-

paigns (e.g. D. Emmanoulopoulos et al. 2011; B. de

Marco et al. 2011; E. M. Cackett et al. 2013; A. Zoghbi

& A. C. Fabian 2011; D. R. Wilkins et al. 2017; W. N.

Alston et al. 2020). Objects in considerable quantity

have also shown that the tracing of the Fe Kα line is the

aspect of relativistic reverberation from the innermost

region of the disc (e.g. A. Zoghbi et al. 2012, 2013b; A.

Marinucci et al. 2014; E. Kara et al. 2014; W. N. Alston

et al. 2015; E. Kara et al. 2016; D. R. Wilkins et al.

2021) – the illumination pattern of which is imprinted

on the line profile itself. It has been shown that Fe Kα

lag amplitude can be used as an indicator of the black

hole mass (see P. Uttley et al. 2014; E. Kara et al. 2016).

Sources exhibiting strong X-ray reflections, being that

the pronounced reflection hump would typically appear

with a relativistic reverberation delay. This has been

possible with the Nuclear Spectroscopic Telescope Array

(NuSTAR) (F. A. Harrison et al. 2013), the hard X-ray

focusing telescope in orbit that extends the sensitivity

and focusing optics far beyond ∼ 10 keV. So far, search

for reflection hump reverberation has been explored in

the Seyfert 1 galaxies SWIFT J2127.4+5654, NGC 1365

ar
X

iv
:2

60
1.

21
53

7v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 2
9 

Ja
n 

20
26

http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/159
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/14
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/203
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/2019
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/2019
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/1447
https://arxiv.org/abs/2601.21537v1


2

(E. Kara et al. 2015); MCG-5-23-16 (A. Zoghbi et al.

2021) and Ark 564 (C. Lewin et al. 2022), which show

characteristic hump in their flux spectra. The spheri-

cal lamppost geometry has also been tested in the three

sources, SWIFT J2127.4+5654, MCG-5-23-16 and Ark

564 by (A. Zoghbi et al. 2021; C. Lewin et al. 2022)

through reverberation modelling of their lag spectra.

Like lag measurements in the soft X-ray and Fe K emis-

sion bands in some other sources, hard lag has not been

reported in any of these sources with an absolute lag

value in the ∼ 20 − 30 keV band with respect to the

below ∼ 20 keV or above the ∼ 40 keV. However, the

underlying hump feature has been found to contribute

to the above 10 keV lags.

Reflection hump can be used as an ingredient to un-

derstand the coronal properties; in terms of electron

temperature (kTe), optical depth (τ), and compactness

parameter (l) (A. C. Fabian et al. 2015). NuSTAR has

added a new dimension to reflection spectroscopy, which

enables constraining the hump-like feature in the flux

spectrum, which in turn determines the coronal tem-

perature via the high-energy cutoff – the exponential

rollover energy Ecut = 2− 3 kTe (A. A. Zdziarski et al.

1996; P. T. Życki et al. 1999). Analysis of the promi-

nent reflection hump in the NuSTAR spectrum yielded

a coolest temperature corona (kTe = 15± 2 keV) in the

X-ray bright NLS1 Ark 564 from reflection spectroscopy

(E. Kara et al. 2017). While relativistic blurring effect

is seen in the flux spectrum, in particular, in the en-

ergy range where reflection hump peaks (C. S. Reynolds

2021), the shape of the lag spectrum reproduced should

typically demonstrate the same at high frequencies and

can be described by reverberation modelling for a high

spin case.

One of the good candidates in which the reverberation

delay of the reflection hump can be observed is the one

showing that feature in the flux spectrum. The NuS-

TAR spectrum of the bright Seyfert 1 galaxy IC 4329A

(z=0.0161) revealed the presence of the clear reflection

hump (L. W. Brenneman et al. 2014; A. Tortosa et al.

2024), which has placed this target at the forefront of the

search for reverberation delay beyond 10 keV X-ray. The

target with a black hole mass of MBH = 1.2×108 M⊙ (I.

de La Calle Pérez et al. 2010) presents itself to be bright-

est in the X-ray sky, with a 2–10 keV flux F2−10 keV of

(0.1−1.8)×1010 erg cm−2 s−1 (V. Beckmann et al. 2006).

Its coronal properties have been explored in a number

of studies, providing high-energy cutoff Ecut measure-

ments ∼ 150 − 390 keV (P. Gondoin et al. 2001; M.

Molina et al. 2009; L. W. Brenneman et al. 2014; C.

Ricci et al. 2017; I. Pal et al. 2024; A. Tortosa et al.

2024). Based on spherical geometry, the coronal tem-

perature kTe has been found to be at 50+6
−3 keV and the

optical depth τ = 2.34+0.16
−0.11 (L. W. Brenneman et al.

2014).

Having observed the usual appearance of the reflec-

tion hump in the X-ray spectrum of IC 4329A, here we

extend the study to search for relativistic reverberation

delay in the hard X-ray band using NuSTAR observa-

tion. We also carry out spectral analysis to constrain the

coronal temperature via the reflection hump. The pa-

per is organized as follows: In Section 2, we present the

NuSTAR observation and data reduction, and in Section

3 we present briefly the Fourier-based timing analysis.

We present the time lags and the results from reverber-

ation and spectral modelling in Section 4. In Section 5,

spectral timing results are discussed and interpreted.

2. OBSERVATION AND DATA REDUCTION

IC4329A was observed by NuSTAR for ∼ 162 ks ex-

posure (Obs. ID 60001045002) in 2012, which is the

longest observation obtained for this source with NuS-

TAR. We reduce the data by running the standard

pipeline nupipeline which is part of the heasoft pack-

age. This provides Level-1 data products. The data

were screened for background flare and the standard

filtering criteria was applied. NuSTAR data analysis

software nustardas (v.1.10) was used with the calibra-

tion database (caldb; v.20250415) to obtain cleaned

and calibrated Level-2 event files. We used a circular

extraction region of 50′′ in radius for the source and a

larger background region with 90′′ in radius for modules

A and B. With the nuproducts task we produce the

final data products, which generally include the spectra

and light curves. For timing analysis, we produce light

curves in 11 narrow energy bins across the 3–50 keV

band, each with a time bin size of 600 s. The spectra

are grouped using the standard procedure (presented in

Section 4.2).

3. FOURIER BASED TIME LAGS WITH

GAUSSIAN PROCESS

Calculation of the time lags between light curves gen-

erally requires evenly sampled X-ray counts. The direct

Fourier method has the potential to provide robust lag

measurements, which have been obtained mostly from

the XMM-Newton observations due to its large effective

area, which provides a sufficient count rate. The stan-

dard Fourier method for calculating X-ray time lags was

presented by M. A. Nowak et al. (1999) and was further

outlined by P. Uttley et al. (2014). This approach gen-

erally cannot be applied to the NuSTAR data, as the

data obtained have gaps of 90 minutes due to Earth oc-

cultation as the observatory passes through the South



3

105 200.
9

0.
95

1
1.

05
1.

1

R
at

io
 to

 P
ow

er
la

w

Energy (keV)

Figure 1. Zooming the ratio of the NuSTAR spectrum to
the simple power law model. The plot shows the presence of
a strong narrow Fe K emission line at ∼ 6.4 keV and a clear
Compton hump feature at ∼20–30 keV. The data is rebinned
for visual clarity.

Atlantic Anomaly (SAA). Therefore, to deal with ir-

regularly spaced data, another method, the Gaussian

Process Regression (GPR), has been developed. We

use GPR on the NuSTAR data followed by the stan-

dard Fourier method on the interpolated light curves

to compute the lag spectra. For a detailed introduc-

tion of GPR, we refer to C. E. Rasmussen (2004); D. R.

Wilkins (2019); R.-R. Griffiths et al. (2021). However,

one can alternately use the Maximum likelihood ap-

proach (L. Miller et al. 2010; A. Zoghbi et al. 2013a)

to calculate time lags by interpolating the gaps in the

light curve (Barua et al. in preparation). Given the ob-

served data, the likelihood method relies on the most

likely variability power and time lag. A model is first

constructed in the functional form of power law and lag,

where the model is parameterized by the values of power

and lags in the pre-defined frequency bins. A likeli-

hood function is constructed by comparing the model

to the autocorrelation and cross-correlation of the data.

The best estimates are typically obtained by maximizing

the likelihood function. The autocorrelation here is the

Fourier transform of the PSD (power spectral density),

and the cross-correlation is the Fourier transform of the

cross-spectrum. Similar to the standard Fourier tech-

nique, the cross-spectrum provides the phase difference

between the two light curves, which is converted into

time lag by dividing by 2πf (A. Zoghbi et al. 2013a).

In a short recap, GPR is a non-parametric Bayesian

method that assumes the underlying function (source

count rates as a function of time) is a realization of a

Gaussian process. This is characterized by a mean and a

covariance function. The mean function is generally set

to zero, but can be customized depending on the data

properties, while it represents the value of the function

that is modeled at each input point. The covariance or

kernel function encodes the assumption about the data’s

behaviour such as periodicity or smoothness, and deter-

mines the similarity of the data points in the light curve

to each other. To ascertain the correlation between the

values of the function, the kernel determines pairwise

similarities. More typically, the kernel function models

the covariance between two time points in different light

curves as a function of their difference and the inherent

lag. The often used Radial Basis Function (RBF) or

Squared Exponential Kernel function is defined as:

k(xi, xj) = σ2exp

(
−||xi − xj ||2

2l2

)
(1)

where, σ2 is the variance of the kernel function that de-

termines how strongly the data points are correlated.

A higher value of the variance is represented by the

higher σ2. |xi − xj ||2 represents the geometric sepa-

ration of the distance between the data points (known

as the squared Euclidean distance) and l the character-

istic length, which represents that as the data pints are

spaced apart the kernel function degrades. The selected

kernel has hyperparameters such as the length scale, sig-

nal variance, and noise variance, which are optimized

(i.e. the GPR model is trained on the light curves) by

maximizing marginal likelihood of the observed data.

The optimized kernel (or the trained GPR model) ef-

fectively interpolates the gaps, producing a complete,

contentious light curve for the given energy bands by

calculating the posterior distribution, where the best

prediction is obtained from the mean of the distribution

and the uncertainty obtained from the variance. Thus,

the trained GPR model can be used to calculate the

time lags by employing the standard Fourier method as

follows:

The Fourier transforms of the light curves are taken,

say the band of interest x(t), and the reference band

y(t). The Fourier-transformed light curves X̃(ν), Ỹ (ν)

are multiplied, one by the complex conjugate of the

other, which constructs a cross-spectrum C(ν) defined

as

C(ν) = X̃(ν)Ỹ ∗(ν) = |X̃(ν)|eiϕx |Ỹ (ν)|e−iϕy

= |X̃(ν)| |Ỹ (ν)| ei(ϕx−ϕy)
(2)

The cross spectrum encodes the phase phase differ-

ence between the two light curves which is transformed

into the time lag τ(ν) by dividing by 2πν, producing



4

Figure 2. High frequency lag-energy spectra of IC 4329A. From left to right the lag spectra are calculated for frequencies
(0.5− 1.5)× 10−4 Hz, (1.5− 10)× 10−4) Hz, and (0.5− 12)× 10−4) Hz, respectively. The plots show the clear delayed response
of the reflection hump at 20–30 keV band (indicated by the vertical shaded region), with lag amplitudes of ∼ 1825 s, ∼ 195 s,
and ∼ 205 s from left to right, respectively. A broader frequency range is used in the right panel to increase the signal-to-noise.

frequency-dependent lags

τ(ν) =
arg[C(ν)]

2πν
(3)

Here we create the lag energy spectrum by construct-

ing the cross-spectrum between 1000 of GP realizations

of each band of interest and the reference band. The

cross-spectrum is averaged over a broad frequency bins

to optimize the signal-to-noise. A broad reference band

is taken, covering the entire energy range 3–50 keV, but

not including the current bands of interest. The use

of a broad reference band is to reduce the correlated

noise between the narrow bands. We use the GPR im-

plementation of the Fourier method using the package

pyLag2 (D. R. Wilkins 2019) and the standard library

Scikit-learn3 for the basic GPR task.

3.1. Choice of the Gaussian Process Kernel

Implementation of the Gaussian Process (GP) kernels

becomes successful in recovering Fourier lags in the data

from the telescopes on the low-Earth orbit, such as NuS-

TAR, NICER and STROBE-X (D. R. Wilkins 2019).

It has been found that the top two kernels, Rational

quadratic (RQ) or Matérn kernels, can provide accurate

Gaussian process models of the observed light curves

from these three telescopes (D. R. Wilkins 2019). While

the lag measurement was seen to relies on the choice of

the GP kernels in the Swift data (R.-R. Griffiths et al.

2021), their impact, on the other hand, is much less ap-

parent in the NuSTAR data (D. R. Wilkins 2019; C.

Lewin et al. 2022). This has been accounted for, likely

due to the difference in the data sampling/cadence and

the length between the Swift and NuSTAR observations.

2 https://github.com/wilkinsdr/pyLag
3 https://scikit-learn.org/

We present the common functional forms of the above

two GP kernels. While a single length scale parameter,

l, in the RBF kernel is unable to account for the time

scale variability of the light curve, it has been found

appropriate to select sum squared exponential functions

with different length scales (D. R. Wilkins 2019). An

infinite sum of series of squared exponential functions

with different length scale parameter provides the RQ

kernel, which can be expressed as

k(xi, xj) =

(
1 +

d(xi, xj)
2

2αl2

)−α

(4)

Where α is the scale mixture parameter, which changes

the value of the length scale parameter l. The RQ ker-

nel is generally seen as the scale mixture of the RBF

kernel with different l values. The other form of GP

kernels, Matérn kernel, is also a generalized form of the

RBF kernel. In addition to the length scale parameter l,

the kernel includes another parameter ν to control the

smoothness of the function. The resulting function is

defined as

k(xi, xj) =
1

Γ(ν)2ν−1

(√
2ν

l
d(xi, xj)

)ν

Kν

(√
2ν

l
d(xi, xj)

)
(5)

Where Kν is a modified Bessel function and Γ, the

gamma function. As ν = 1/2 the Matérn kernel trans-

forms to an absolute exponential kernel. When ν → ∞
the Matérn kernel converges to RBF kernel.

We use both the GP kernels, RQ and Matérn kernels,

and observe that the choice of their forms has no sig-

nificant impact on the Fourier lag detections, providing

stable lag measurements. Our findings appear to be con-

sistent with those of C. Lewin et al. (2022) who similarly

recovered lags using the NuSTAR data. We notice that



5

Figure 3. Low-frequency lag-energy spectra of IC 4329A,
computed for frequencies below 0.5× 10−4 Hz and 2× 10−4

Hz. Two frequencies are shown for demonstrative purposes,
indicating that the lag decreases as the frequencies are in-
creased. In each spectrum, there appears a peak in the 20–30
keV band where the reflection hump dominates.

the uncertainties on the lag values are more or less simi-

lar regardless of the choice of kernels. The uncertainties

appear within about 10% on-average across three dif-

ferent sets of frequencies (see the next section), while

the lag values appear within 10% at low frequencies and

20% at high frequencies. We note, however, that the RQ

kernel provides a marginally better description of light

curve variability with a lower negative log marginal like-

lihood (NLML of 67.05) than the Matérn kernel, which

provides NLML of 67.5. Using NuSTAR observation of

Ark 564 C. Lewin et al. (2022) also observed that the RQ

kernel is most useful for recovering lags. This was earlier

inferred by D. R. Wilkins (2019) based on NICER ob-

servation of the same source. The authors further noted

that sufficient accuracy can be achieved with the use of

the RQ kernel, which in turn successfully recovers lags

with on-orbit missions in low-Earth orbit.

4. RESULTS

4.1. Energy-dependent lags

The ratio of the NuSTAR data to a simple power law

model for IC 4329A is produced in Figure 1, which shows

the presence of the reflection hump at an X-ray energy

above ∼ 20 keV. Therefore, in order to search for its

relativistic reverberation origin we compute lag-energy

spectra across the 3–50 keV of the NuSTAR band, which

represents lag in each narrow energy band of interest,

measured relative to the reference band. Positive lags

on the Y-axis refers to the band of interest lags with

respect to the reference band.

Figure 2 shows the lag-energy spectra of IC 4329A cal-

culated for different sets of high frequencies. Calculating

the energy-dependent lags at frequencies (0.5 − 1.5) ×
10−4 Hz, we see that the lag spectrum traces a peak lag

in the 20–30 keV band where the reflection hump domi-

nates. The delayed response of this reflection-dominated

band is seen with a lag amplitude of ∼ 1825 s with re-

spect to the power law-dominated bands 8–9 keV or 15–

20 keV (left panel). The observed lag amplitude drops

as the frequencies are increased, but without changing

much in the shape of the overall spectrum – the whole

lag spectrum shifts downward with decreasing lag times

at higher frequencies. We observe that the 20–30 keV

lag amplitude decreases to ∼ 195 s as the frequencies

are further increased to (1.5 − 10) × 10−4 Hz (middle

panel). To further trace the 20–30 keV lag and that it

is dominated by high frequencies, we compute the lag-

energy spectrum from a cross-spectrum, averaging over

a frequency range from 0.5 to 12× 10−4 Hz. A broader

frequency range is taken to overcome the low signal-to-

noise, but the lag spectrum is not seen to be dominated

by low frequency. This results in a clear hump feature

in the lag spectrum with a 20–30 keV lag amplitude of

∼ 205 s (right panel). Further extending the lower lim-

iting frequency to 0.5 × 10−6 Hz we see that the lag

spectrum does not change its shape where the signal-

to-noise ratio is improved, providing a 20–30 keV lag of

∼ 115 s (Figure 7, shown for demonstrative purpose).

Although the magnitude appears smaller, it is within

the uncertainties on the lags shown in the middle and

right panels of Figure 2. Unless the higher frequency

limit is changed, the reflection hump feature remains

unaltered, implying that a change in the high frequency

determines the delay of the corresponding hard band.

If we go beyond the frequency range of ∼ 12 × 10−4,

the lag amplitude drops, but the lag detection is not

statistically significant due to Poisson noise.

We perform a statistical test to determine the

significance level of the detected lags in the 20-30

keV band. X-ray reverberation feature can gener-

ally be seen in the lag-energy spectrum when the

reflection-dominated band differs considerably from the

continuum-dominated band. Therefore, we first perform

a null hypothesis test using a simple log-linear model of

the form y = a + b log(x) (see E. Kara et al. 2016, for

example). We first fit this model to the 8–10 keV band,

which is dominated by powerlaw continuum, and ex-

trapolate it to 10–50 keV band. The above 10 keV band

is dominated by reflection, which comprises the hump-

like feature. Given that lag in the continuum-dominated



6

band generally appears to be zero, the null hypothesis

in this case is assumed to be a flat line with a slope

of zero. We calculate χ2 between the null hypothesis

and the 10–50 keV band. The significance test based on

χ2 distribution provides a confidence level of > 95% at

which 20–30 keV lag of ∼ 1825 ks is detected. We also

carry out Monte Carlo simulations to asses the statisti-

cal test. For that we produce 1000 simulated light curve

pairs using the method outlined in J. Timmer & M.

König (1995), which are based on observed PSD (power

spectral density) (e.g. D. Emmanoulopoulos et al. 2013).

The simulated light curves are then scaled to the mean

and standard deviation of the observed light curves. The

Monte Carlo simulation shows that the hard lags appear

above the null hypothesis at > 95% confidence.

Computing lag-energy spectra at low frequency inter-

vals, on the other hand, shows a significant change in the

shape of the lag spectra, particularly at energies above

10 keV. We show the lag-energy spectra for low frequen-

cies in Figure 3. Two sets of frequencies are used just to

show that the lags decrease as the frequency increases.

The lag amplitudes are observed to decrease with in-

creasing energy, where the lag values appear negative.

We see that the peak at the reflection hump peaking

band 20–30 keV appears to be prominent, responding

later than the 15–20 keV and 30–50 keV bands. This

low-frequency behaviour of the lag spectra is not un-

usual, as has been observed in the Seyfert 1 galaxy NGC

1365 (E. Kara et al. 2015, see Figure 7). The observed

energy-dependent lags for this source show large error

bars across 10–50 keV but the reverberating hump re-

mains apparent. Similar trends of the spectra with neg-

ative lags have also been seen in the Seyfert 1 galaxies

Ark 564 (P. Chainakun et al. 2016, see Figure 10) and

IRAS 13224-3809 by (E. Kara et al. 2013, see Figure 5),

in which reverberating signatures can be distinguished.

While low-frequency hard lag has not been well under-

stood, the currently accepted scenario is that lags are at-

tributed to fluctuations in the accretion rate that prop-

agate over the disc and are transferred to the corona (O.

Kotov et al. 2001; P. Arévalo & P. Uttley 2006). For a

black hole mass of 1.2 × 108 M⊙ in IC 4329A, the low

frequencies signals below < 0.5/2× 104 Hz emerge from

up to a few hundreds Rg, while above this range, up to

maximum of 12× 104 Hz, reverberation origin is typical

that corresponds to a short time-scale variability arising

from a few tens of Rg of the black hole or even less. The

source has also been found to have an ultrafast outflow

(UFO) and a cloud of warm absorber (A. Tortosa et al.

2024), and it is also likely that their movement from

our line of sight during observation dominates the low

frequency lags (E. Kara et al. 2015; D. R. Wilkins 2023).

We observe that there does not appear to be a sig-

nificant peak in the 6–7 keV band at high frequencies

(Figure 2), as lag detections are hampered by low vari-

ability power. However, lowering the Fourier frequencies

to below 2× 10−4 Hz, the lag spectrum is seen to indi-

cate the Fe K emission feature at ∼ 6.4 keV (Figure 3).

Although the peak observed to be not strong enough, its

appearance cannot be ruled out, as the broadened line

feature has been found in the energy spectrum (L. W.

Brenneman et al. 2014). Note further that the shown

lag spectra are from module A. The signal-to-noise in

the data from module B is not good enough, and the

lag detection is hindered by the low variability power,

which if combined with that from module A degrades

the quality of the spectra.

4.2. Modelling lag-energy spectra

The directly observed continuum from the corona

should show intrinsic variability which needs to be cor-

related with the reflection-dominated emission from the

accretion disc to allow the reverberation lag detection to

be statistically significant. Although the lag spectra pro-

vide a time delay between the variability of X-ray emis-

sions from the corona and disc, in practice both emis-

sions contribute a fraction to each other. This causes the

lag dilution effect, where the absolute value of the mea-

sured lag is diminished (see also P. Uttley et al. 2014).

With current detectors, it is difficult to obtain high-

cadence light curves to separate out the components of

the direct continuum and the reflected emission, while it

is generally the case for optical reverberation mapping.

Even in Fourier space in X-ray/UV/Optical continuum

reverberation mapping it has been shown that by per-

forming reverberation modeling one can decouple the

components responsible for reprocessing and the BLR

continuum (e.g. E. M. Cackett et al. 2022; C. Lewin

et al. 2023).

X-ray reverberation modeling, however, emerged as a

powerful approach that has been performed in Fourier

space to separate out the disc and coronal components

from the lag spectra. Here, we use the transfer func-

tion model kynreverb4 (M. D. Caballero-Garćıa et al.

2018) to fit the observed lag spectra. The model is

based on the full treatment of general relativistic ray-

tracing calculations in vacuum, allowing one to measure

the path-length difference between the paths from the

corona to the observer and the accretion disc to the ob-

served. Reprocessed emissions from each radius of an

ionized disc are calculated self-consistently from the re-

flection table xillver (J. Garćıa et al. 2013; T. Dauser

4 https://projects.asu.cas.cz/stronggravity/kynreverb



7

Figure 4. Modelled lag spectra of IC 4329A. Different fre-
quency ranges are shown in different colors and symbols.
The spectra are fitted using the relativistic transfer function
model kynreverb. The dashed lines represent the model
lags whereas the error bars represent the observed lags over
energy bins.

et al. 2014) or reflionx (R. R. Ross & A. C. Fabian

2005). The dilution effect is encoded in the model, which

uses the directly observed continuum from the corona

and the reflected X-ray flux from the accretion disc.

We fit the four lag-energy spectra simultaneously in

xspec (v.12.14.1) (K. A. Arnaud 1996), which are ob-

tained for different frequency ranges. The best-fit lag

spectra are shown in Figure 4. During the fit, we set

some parameters to the values obtained from the time-

averaged flux spectrum similar to the fit of W. N. Alston

et al. (2020). We fix the iron abundance Afe from the

fits of the time-averaged spectrum (see the next sec-

tion). The 2–10 keV luminosity of the source is set to

L2−10 keV = 6.03×1043 erg s−1 obtained by L. W. Bren-

neman et al. (2014) – the value is roughly the same if

we estimate from the NuSTAR spectrum by extrapolat-

ing to 2 keV. The accretion rate measured for this source

was 0.21 times the Eddington unit (A. Markowitz 2009),

which we use here. Additionally, we set the outer radius

(Rout) at 400 Rg. The black hole mass (MBH), coronal

height (h), black hole spin (a), inner radius (Rin), pho-

ton index (Γ), and disc inclination (i) are left free to vary

independently but are tied between the spectra. These

parameters with errors at 90% confidence level have

been found to be at MBH = 1.37+0.33
−0.36 × 108 M⊙, h =

2.45+1.92
−2.36 Rg, a = 0.97+0.02

−0.26 GM/c2, Rin = 1.32+34.16
−0.26 Rg

(1.32+0.19
−0.12 Rg with 68% confidence error), Γ = 1.57+0.23

−0.29

and i = 87.09+0.81 ◦
−13.4 . From the fit we find the disc elec-

tron density of log(ne) = 15.14+0.67
−0.12 cm−3, which turns

out to be roughly the same value obtained for the X-ray

bright NLS1 Ark 564 (15.1+0.2
−0.1 cm−3; C. Lewin et al.

(2022)). For both sources, it has been noticed that if

the densities take a higher value, the fit yield becomes

poor, while these values from the spectral analysis have

been found at < 19.5 cm−3 in this work for IC 4329A

and 18.55 cm−3 for Ark 564 (J. Jiang et al. 2019).

The best-fit spectra provide a reduced χ2
ν/d.o.f. =

16/30. We estimate the errors from the Markov Chain

Monte Carlo (MCMC) analysis. For that we used the

Jermy Sandars xspec emcee5 script in xspec, which

is a pure Python based the Goodman & Weare’s Affine

Invariant MCMC Ensemble sampler. Here, we generate

50 MCMC chains with length 10,000 and burn the first

1000.

4.3. Modelling time-averaged flux spectra

We turn now to the spectral analysis to account for

the reflection hump and associated relativistic effect,

which is imprinted on the X-ray spectrum. Generally,

the hump feature in the lag-energy spectrum is likely

to appear with a relative time delay, while it makes the

flux spectrum be relativistically blurred. With this mo-

tivation, we started fitting the time-averaged spectrum

using the relativistic reflection model relxillCp, a vari-

5 https://github.com/jeremysanders/xspec emcee



8

ant of the relxill package (J. Garćıa et al. 2014; T.

Dauser et al. 2014) – which describes the X-ray reflec-

tion spectrum being due to irradiation of the disc by a

broken power law emissivity. The model convolves the

reflection code xillver (J. Garćıa et al. 2013) and the

ray-tracing code relline (T. Dauser et al. 2013) to ac-

count for the relativistic blurring effect seen in the soft

excess, broadened Fe K line, as well as the reflection

hump. The use of a particular component relxillCp

is that it can describe the incident X-ray spectrum by

the thermal Comptonization continuum with nthComp

(A. A. Zdziarski et al. 1996; P. T. Życki et al. 1999),

which has the free parameter the high-energy cutoff –

parameterized by the electron temperature of the corona

kTe.

L. W. Brenneman et al. (2014) provided an estimate of

the coronal temperature of IC 4329A from the combined

fits of the Suzaku and NuSTAR spectra obtained from

2012 observations. Using the Comptonization model

compTT (L. Titarchuk 1994) in combination with non-

relativistic reflection model xillver the authors derived

a coronal temperature of kTe = 50+6
−3 keV for the spher-

ical geometry. Additionally, the modelling includes the

zgauss component to fit the Fe K line and an ionized

absorber with the xstar model to fit the X-ray band

down to 0.7 keV of Suzaku.

Here, we explore the relativistic reflection modelling

on the 3–50 keV X-ray spectrum (the energy range is

consistent with the lag-energy spectra) produced from

the long NuSTAR observation. We present that a single

NuSTAR spectrum can be used to constrain the high-

energy cutoff from reflection spectroscopy – fitting the

reflection hump with relxill – the internal resolution of

the model is set up to fully relies on the NuSTAR instru-

mental responses. Consequently, we specifically rebin

the NuSTAR data to ensure appropriate sampling, to

reshape the spectral resolution at the entire X-ray band,

whereas the NuSTAR resolution is 0.4/0.9 keV at 6/60

keV. J. A. Garćıa et al. (2015) demonstrated within the

framework of reflection modelling, where NuSTAR data

that have a default uniform NuSTAR bin width of 0.04

keV throughout the energy band were further binned to

0.2 keV for below 20 keV and 0.4 keV for above 20 keV,

respectively. The authors noted that without this bin-

ning, the fitted values of the high-energy cutoff parame-

ter (Ecut) were consistently biased below the input. By

resampling the NuSTAR data in reflection spectroscopy,

E. Kara et al. (2017) placed a significant constraint on

the coronal temperature with the lowest value of ∼ 15

keV in Ark 564. In S. Barua et al. (2020), we did a

follow-up by rebinning the same NuSTAR data, which

allowed us to observe a variation in temperature. Simi-

0.1

0.05

ke
V

2  
(P

ho
to

ns
 c

m
−

2  
s−

1  
ke

V
−

1 )

105 20

−2

0

2

χ

Energy (keV)

Figure 5. NuSTAR spectra of IC 4329A fitted using rela-
tivistic reflection model relxillCp. Shown are the binned
spectra from FPMA(blue) and FPMB (orange) fitted simul-
taneously. The default NuSTAR bin width of 0.04 keV is
changed to 0.2/0.4 keV above and below 10 keV (see text).

larly, we resample the NuSTAR data of IC 4329A from

its default bin width to 0.2/0.4 keV for above and below

10 keV.

We fit here the rebinned version of the spectra with

the reflection model with the inclusion of the zgauss

component to account for the Fe K line at ∼ 6.4

keV. The fit also requires intrinsic absorption, which

has been described by zTbabs, while we use Tbabs

for fixed galactic absorption with a column density of

NH = 4.61×1020 cm−2 (P. M. W. Kalberla et al. 2005).

Our purpose of this fit with the NuSTAR spectra is

to test reflection spectroscopy and determine the high-

energy cutoff via the reflection hump. This has been

well constrained here, with the coronal temperature of

50.26+5.58
−4.03 keV, which is consistent with the previous

finding of the joint Suzaku and NuSTAR fit performed

by L. W. Brenneman et al. (2014). We further note

that the reflection fraction (ratio of the reflected flux

to the continuum flux), which is self-consistently con-

strained by the relxill model, is significantly high,

with a value of R = 1.5+0.09
−0.10, favoring the reflection

dependency of the source. During the fit, we fix the in-

ner radius of the disc at 1 Rg and the outer radius at

400 Rg, while the black hole spin has been obtained to

be at the maximum allowed value of > 0.98. The best-

fit parameters are shown in Table 1. The used binning

of 0.2/0.4 keV below/above 10 keV is chosen just for

visual clarity. If we choose instead the break point at

20 keV, no noticeable difference can be seen in the kTe,



9

Table 1. Results of the spectral fit to the time-averaged
spectra from NuSTAR using the relativistic reflection model.
The electron density of the accretion disc and the black
hole spin take values of > 19.5 cm−3 and > 0.98. The
galactic absorption is fixed at NH = 4.61 × 1020 cm−2.
The complete model is a composite of Tbabs × zTbabs ×
(zgauss+relxillCp).

Model Parameters Values

zTbabs NH × 1022 (cm−2) 1.17+0.22
−0.19

zgauss Line Energy / E (keV) 6.36+0.03
−0.03

Line Width / σ (keV) 0.21+0.06
−0.05

Normalization / Agauss × 10−4 1.24+0.17
−0.16

relxillCp Photon index / Γ < 2.40

Ionization / log ξ (erg cm−2 s−1) 4.36+0.02
−0.03

Iron Abundance / Afe 3.01+0.02
−0.03

Coronal Temperature / kTe (keV) 50.26+5.58
−4.03

Reflection Fraction / R 1.52+0.09
−0.10

Inclination / i (degree) 77.26+0.57
−0.67

Normalization / Arefl × 10−4 1.71+0.15
−0.16

Reduced χ2/d.o.f. 282/257

most likely due to the hump feature appearing at > 20
keV in the spectrum. We show the best-fit binned spec-

tra from reflection modelling in Figure 5. The fit was

performed in xspec and errors were estimated using the

xspec emcee code similar to the fit of the lag spectra.

5. DISCUSSION

We have observed reflection hump reverberation in

the X-ray bright Narrow-line Seyfert 1 galaxy IC 4329A.

The energy-dependent lags show a delayed response of

the 20–30 keV band (where the reflection hump peaks),

with a lag amplitude of ∼ 1825 s at Fourier frequencies

(0.5−1.5)×10−4 Hz. The lag amplitude drops to ∼ 195

s as the frequencies increase to (1.5 − 10) × 10−4 Hz.

While evidence of the reflection hump was found in the

lag spectra in previous works, IC 4329A provides the

strongest evidence to date for reverberation associated

with the Compton hump.

We carry out general relativistic transfer function

modelling, which provides a good description of the ob-

served lags beyond 10 keV X-ray, suggesting a relativis-

tic reverberation origin of the hump feature. The lag

spectra calculated for four different sets of frequencies

are fitted simultaneously. Our reverberation modelling

has placed an independent timing-based measurement

of the black hole mass of MBH = 1.37+0.33
−0.36 × 108 M⊙

and the coronal height of h = 2.45+1.92
−2.36 Rg. Within the

uncertainties, the black hole mass is consistent with the

previous measurement of MBH = 1.2×108 M⊙ (I. de La

Calle Pérez et al. 2010).

It is worth stressing that there appears an inherent

degeneracy between the black hole mass MBH and the

coronal height h as well as the other parameters, in-

clination i, inner radius Rin, spin a, and photon index

Γ (shown in Figure 6). The model degeneracy between

the mass and the coronal height has remained a long

standing issue while using a single epoch observation,

yielding a static picture (D. Emmanoulopoulos et al.

2011; P. Chainakun et al. 2016; D. R. Wilkins et al.

2016; P. Chainakun et al. 2019; A. Ingram et al. 2019);

Roy et al. (in preparation). However, by performing si-

multaneous modelling over 16 long XMM-Newton ob-

servations W. N. Alston et al. (2020) was able to over-

come this, showing that multiple observations could help

break the degeneracies. While degeneracies are notable

in our analysis, with the posterior distributions appear-

ing not to be perfectly Gaussian, as shown in W. N.

Alston et al. (2020) and Barua et al. (in preparation),

it could inhibit placing a significant constraint on the

key physical parameters. Furthermore, we find incon-

sistency in the electron density of the accretion disc

between the fits of the lag and the flux spectra. The

observed degeneracy combined with the unreliable mea-

surement of the disc density perhaps leads to a higher

disc inclination than it should typically be (fixed at 60

degrees in L. W. Brenneman et al. (2014)).

The presented lag measurements have been achieved

currently with NuSTAR due to its high sensitivity far

beyond 10 keV, allowing detection of the hump-like fea-

ture. While the reflection hump also appears notably

in the flux spectra, fitting this feature in the X-ray

spectrum using the relativistic reflection model provides

constraints on the high-energy cutoff. Reflection spec-

troscopy enables the measurement of the coronal tem-

perature at 50.26+5.58
−4.03 keV. The shape of the hard X-

ray turnover beyond 10 keV was found to be sensitive

to the coronal temperature, where we observed that a

lower temperature causes more curvature (see Figure 2;



10

S. Barua et al. 2021) – and a clear hump-like feature

is apparent. The effect of low temperature has also

appeared in the lag spectrum. C. Lewin et al. (2022)

suggested that the low temperature corona of Ark 564

could be responsible for an atypical change in the slope

of hard lags. In the observed high frequency lag-energy

spectra of IC 4329A, the hump-line feature is apparent

with a relative time delay in the 20–30 keV band. This

is consistent with its measured low temperature corona

obtained from the analysis of the reflection hump. Both

the lag and flux spectra undergo relativistic blurring as

the modelling takes into account the underlying effects,

providing black hole spin to be at maximum allowed

limit. For further demonstration of the relativistic blur-

ring effect in IC 4329A we produce Figure 8 using the

same reflection model relxillCp for two spin cases;

a = 0 and a = 0.99 (see also C. S. Reynolds 2021).

Looking for relativistic reverberation of the reflection

hump has been completed previously in four AGNs,

but robust lag detections seems to remain a challenge.

Indication of the reverberating response was found in

SWIFT J2127.4+5654 and NGC 1365 in their lag-energy

spectra (E. Kara et al. 2015). Subsequently, tripling the

source A. Zoghbi et al. (2021) found no evidence for

relativistic reverberation in MCG-5-23-16, while the lag

spectra of SWIFT J2127.4+5654 were found to show

inconsistency with a static lamppost model. Despite

an unclear peak in the 20–30 keV band in Ark 564,

which is the fourth target explored for beyond 10 keV

reverberation lags, its lag spectra indicated the pres-

ence of the so-called reflection hump in an intermediate

frequency range (C. Lewin et al. 2022). The observed

energy-dependent lags can be described by the relativis-

tic reverberation model. However, fortunately, the lag

spectra of IC 4329A are observed to pick out the 20–30

keV lag, which have been modelled using the lamppost

geometry assumed in the kynreverb code. Until now,

including IC 4329A reverberation model has been tested

beyond 10 keV on four targets. It is worth mentioning

that kynreverb is not the only code to be used for

reverberation modelling, one can instead use the rel-

trans code of A. Ingram et al. (2019) to fit the Fourier

lag spectra (see for e.g. B. DeMarco et al. 2021; G. Mas-

troserio & A. Ingram 2021; P. O’Neill et al. 2025).

Modelling of the reverberating lines emerging from the

close vicinity of the black hole, mostly performed over

the XMM-Newton band, 0.3–10 keV, has been shown to

be an effective approach to obtain a direct measure of

the black hole mass and the coronal height (e.g. D. Em-

manoulopoulos et al. 2011; E. M. Cackett et al. 2014;

P. Chainakun et al. 2016; W. N. Alston et al. 2020).

It has also been shown in D. R. Wilkins et al. (2021)

Figure 6. MCMC corners from the fit of the lag spec-
tra. The one-dimensional histograms represent the posterior
probability distribution, which are normalized to have a to-
tal area of one. Shown are the black hole spin a, inclination i
(θ), inner radius Rin (Rg), black hole mass MBH (×108 M⊙),
coronal height h (Rg), and photon index Γ.

for the first time that modelling the light curves, rather

than the lag spectra, places a significant constraint on

these key physical parameters, which was obtained for

the Seyfert 1 galaxy I Zw1 with a black hole mass of

MBH = 3.1+0.5
−0.5 × 107 M⊙ and a coronal height of

h = 3.7+1.1
−0.7 Rg. Thus far, timing-based heights have

been obtained for AGNs with black hole mass range of a

few × 106−107 MBH. Ark 564 also fits well in this range

with the black hole mass of MBH = 2.3+2.6
−1.3 × 106 M⊙

and the coronal height of h = 9.6+0.7
−0.7 Rg measured from

modelling up to 50 keV keV (C. Lewin et al. 2022). The

measured height for this source was found to be typ-

ical, given the general scenario that height would be

larger for a smaller mass black hole. Our best-fit coro-

nal height of h = 2.45+1.92
−2.36 Rg is quite reasonable for a

larger black hole mass in IC 4329A – which falls at the

extreme high mass end of the aforementioned range. It

has been further noted that a lag of ∼ 1825 s at a fre-

quency of ∼ 10−4 Hz corresponds to a few tens of Rg,

which appears inconsistent with our best fit value of h.

The underlying cause of the inconsistency appears to be

due to the degeneracy with black hole mass (Figure 6).

This is, however, not the only reason; the lag dilution

effect, or the transfer function effect, also likely leads

to a smaller height in the reverberation modelling. In

future, reverberation modelling across a wide range of

black hole masses will provide further insights into the

geometrical heights of the corona and hence the arrange-

ment of the accretion disc-corona system in AGN.



11

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We thank the anonymous referee for the constructive

comments that have improved the manuscript. SB ac-

knowledges support from the China Postdoctoral Sci-

ence Foundation General Fund (grant no. 404985),

Shanghai Postdoctoral Excellence Program (grant no.

2024686), Shanghai Postdoctoral Introduction Project,

China National Postdoctoral Introduction Project and

National Foreign Expert Project, Ministry of Science

and Technology (grant no. 20240238). This research

has made use of data and software provided by the

High Energy Astrophysics Science Archive Research

Center (HEASARC), which is an online multi-mission

archive facility of the Astrophysics Science Division at

NASA/GSFC. The work was derived obtained from

observations obtained from NASA XMM-Newton and

NuSTAR.

Facilities: NuSTAR (F. A. Harrison et al. 2013)

Software: HEAsoft ( Nasa High Energy Astro-

physics Science Archive Research Center (Heasarc) 2014)

, pyLag (D. R. Wilkins 2019), Astropy ( Astropy Col-

laboration et al. 2013, 2018, 2022), Scipy (P. Virtanen

et al. 2020), Numpy, Matplotlib.

REFERENCES

Alston, W. N., Parker, M. L., Markevičiūtė, J., et al. 2015,

MNRAS, 449, 467, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv351

Alston, W. N., Fabian, A. C., Kara, E., et al. 2020, Nature

Astronomy, 4, 597, doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-1002-x

Arévalo, P., & Uttley, P. 2006, MNRAS, 367, 801,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.09989.x

Arnaud, K. A. 1996, in Astronomical Society of the Pacific

Conference Series, Vol. 101, Astronomical Data Analysis

Software and Systems V, ed. G. H. Jacoby & J. Barnes,

17

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Barua, S., Jithesh, V., Misra, R., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 492,

3041, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa067

Barua, S., Jithesh, V., Misra, R., et al. 2021, ApJ, 921, 46,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1c74

Beckmann, V., Soldi, S., Shrader, C. R., Gehrels, N., &

Produit, N. 2006, ApJ, 652, 126, doi: 10.1086/507510

Brenneman, L. W., Madejski, G., Fuerst, F., et al. 2014,

ApJ, 788, 61, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/61

Caballero-Garćıa, M. D., Papadakis, I. E., Dovčiak, M.,

et al. 2018, MNRAS, 480, 2650,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1990

Cackett, E. M., Fabian, A. C., Zogbhi, A., et al. 2013,

ApJL, 764, L9, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/764/1/L9

Cackett, E. M., Zoghbi, A., Reynolds, C., et al. 2014,

MNRAS, 438, 2980, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2424

Cackett, E. M., Zoghbi, A., & Ulrich, O. 2022, ApJ, 925,

29, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac3913

Chainakun, P., Watcharangkool, A., Young, A. J., &

Hancock, S. 2019, MNRAS, 487, 667,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1319

Chainakun, P., Young, A. J., & Kara, E. 2016, MNRAS,

460, 3076, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1105

Dauser, T., Garcia, J., Parker, M. L., Fabian, A. C., &

Wilms, J. 2014, MNRAS, 444, L100,

doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slu125

Dauser, T., Garcia, J., Wilms, J., et al. 2013, MNRAS, 430,

1694, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts710

de La Calle Pérez, I., Longinotti, A. L., Guainazzi, M.,

et al. 2010, A&A, 524, A50,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200913798

de Marco, B., Ponti, G., Uttley, P., et al. 2011, MNRAS,

417, L98, doi: 10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01129.x

DeMarco, B., Zdziarski, A. A., Ponti, G., et al. 2021, A&A,

654, A14, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140567

Emmanoulopoulos, D., McHardy, I. M., & Papadakis, I. E.

2011, MNRAS, 416, L94,

doi: 10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01106.x

Emmanoulopoulos, D., McHardy, I. M., & Papadakis, I. E.

2013, MNRAS, 433, 907, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt764

Fabian, A. C., Lohfink, A., Kara, E., et al. 2015, MNRAS,

451, 4375, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1218

Fabian, A. C., Rees, M. J., Stella, L., & White, N. E. 1989,

MNRAS, 238, 729, doi: 10.1093/mnras/238.3.729

Fabian, A. C., Zoghbi, A., Ross, R. R., et al. 2009, Nature,

459, 540, doi: 10.1038/nature08007

Garćıa, J., Dauser, T., Reynolds, C. S., et al. 2013, ApJ,

768, 146, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/146

Garćıa, J., Dauser, T., Lohfink, A., et al. 2014, ApJ, 782,

76, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/76

Garćıa, J. A., Dauser, T., Steiner, J. F., et al. 2015, ApJL,

808, L37, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/808/2/L37

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv351
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-019-1002-x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.09989.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa067
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac1c74
http://doi.org/10.1086/507510
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/61
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1990
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/764/1/L9
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt2424
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac3913
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1319
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1105
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slu125
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sts710
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200913798
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01129.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202140567
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01106.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt764
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv1218
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/238.3.729
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature08007
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/146
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/76
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/808/2/L37


12

George, I. M., & Fabian, A. C. 1991, MNRAS, 249, 352,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/249.2.352

Gondoin, P., Barr, P., Lumb, D., et al. 2001, A&A, 378,

806, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20011258

Griffiths, R.-R., Jiang, J., Buisson, D. J. K., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 914, 144, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abfa9f

Harrison, F. A., Craig, W. W., Christensen, F. E., et al.

2013, ApJ, 770, 103, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/770/2/103

Ingram, A., Mastroserio, G., Dauser, T., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 488, 324, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1720

Jiang, J., Fabian, A. C., Dauser, T., et al. 2019, MNRAS,

489, 3436, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2326

Kalberla, P. M. W., Burton, W. B., Hartmann, D., et al.

2005, A&A, 440, 775, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20041864

Kara, E., Alston, W. N., Fabian, A. C., et al. 2016,

MNRAS, 462, 511, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1695

Kara, E., Cackett, E. M., Fabian, A. C., Reynolds, C., &

Uttley, P. 2014, MNRAS, 439, L26,

doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slt173

Kara, E., Fabian, A. C., Cackett, E. M., Miniutti, G., &

Uttley, P. 2013, MNRAS, 430, 1408,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt024

Kara, E., Garćıa, J. A., Lohfink, A., et al. 2017, MNRAS,

468, 3489, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx792

Kara, E., Zoghbi, A., Marinucci, A., et al. 2015, MNRAS,

446, 737, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2136

Kotov, O., Churazov, E., & Gilfanov, M. 2001, MNRAS,

327, 799, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04769.x

Lewin, C., Kara, E., Cackett, E. M., et al. 2023, ApJ, 954,

33, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ace77b

Lewin, C., Kara, E., Wilkins, D., et al. 2022, ApJ, 939, 109,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac978f

Marinucci, A., Matt, G., Kara, E., et al. 2014, MNRAS,

440, 2347, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu404

Markowitz, A. 2009, ApJ, 698, 1740,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/2/1740

Mastroserio, G., & Ingram, A. 2021, in 43rd COSPAR

Scientific Assembly. Held 28 January - 4 February,

Vol. 43, 1612

Miller, L., Turner, T. J., Reeves, J. N., et al. 2010,

MNRAS, 403, 196, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.16149.x

Molina, M., Bassani, L., Malizia, A., et al. 2009, MNRAS,

399, 1293, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15257.x

Nasa High Energy Astrophysics Science Archive Research

Center (Heasarc). 2014, HEAsoft: Unified Release of

FTOOLS and XANADU,, Astrophysics Source Code

Library, record ascl:1408.004 http://ascl.net/1408.004

Nowak, M. A., Vaughan, B. A., Wilms, J., Dove, J. B., &

Begelman, M. C. 1999, ApJ, 510, 874,

doi: 10.1086/306610

O’Neill, P., Ingram, A., Nathan, E., et al. 2025, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2501.12788,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2501.12788

Pal, I., Anju, A., Sreehari, H., et al. 2024, ApJ, 976, 145,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad8088

Rasmussen, C. E. 2004, Gaussian Processes in Machine

Learning, ed. O. Bousquet, U. von Luxburg, & G. Rätsch

(Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer Berlin Heidelberg), 63–71,

doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-28650-9 4

Reynolds, C. S. 2021, ARA&A, 59, 117,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-112420-035022

Ricci, C., Trakhtenbrot, B., Koss, M. J., et al. 2017, ApJS,

233, 17, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aa96ad

Ross, R. R., & Fabian, A. C. 2005, MNRAS, 358, 211,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08797.x

Timmer, J., & König, M. 1995, A&A, 300, 707

Titarchuk, L. 1994, ApJ, 434, 570, doi: 10.1086/174760

Tortosa, A., Ricci, C., Shablovinskaia, E., et al. 2024, A&A,

687, A51, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202348760

Turner, T. J., George, I. M., & Netzer, H. 1999, ApJ, 526,

52, doi: 10.1086/307995

Uttley, P., Cackett, E. M., Fabian, A. C., Kara, E., &

Wilkins, D. R. 2014, A&A Rv, 22, 72,

doi: 10.1007/s00159-014-0072-0

Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,

Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2

Wilkins, D. R. 2019, MNRAS, 489, 1957,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2269

Wilkins, D. R. 2023, MNRAS, 526, 3441,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad2936

Wilkins, D. R., Cackett, E. M., Fabian, A. C., & Reynolds,

C. S. 2016, MNRAS, 458, 200,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw276

Wilkins, D. R., Gallo, L. C., Costantini, E., Brandt, W. N.,

& Blandford, R. D. 2021, Nature, 595, 657,

doi: 10.1038/s41586-021-03667-0

Wilkins, D. R., Gallo, L. C., Silva, C. V., et al. 2017,

MNRAS, 471, 4436, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1814

Zdziarski, A. A., Johnson, W. N., & Magdziarz, P. 1996,

MNRAS, 283, 193, doi: 10.1093/mnras/283.1.193

Zoghbi, A., & Fabian, A. C. 2011, MNRAS, 418, 2642,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19655.x

Zoghbi, A., Fabian, A. C., Reynolds, C. S., & Cackett,

E. M. 2012, MNRAS, 422, 129,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20587.x

Zoghbi, A., Miller, J. M., & Cackett, E. 2021, ApJ, 912, 42,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abebd9

Zoghbi, A., Reynolds, C., & Cackett, E. M. 2013a, ApJ,

777, 24, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/777/1/24

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/249.2.352
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20011258
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abfa9f
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/770/2/103
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1720
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2326
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20041864
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1695
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slt173
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt024
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx792
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu2136
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04769.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ace77b
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac978f
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu404
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/698/2/1740
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.16149.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15257.x
http://ascl.net/1408.004
http://doi.org/10.1086/306610
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2501.12788
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad8088
http://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-540-28650-9_4
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-112420-035022
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aa96ad
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08797.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/174760
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202348760
http://doi.org/10.1086/307995
http://doi.org/10.1007/s00159-014-0072-0
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2269
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad2936
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw276
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-021-03667-0
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx1814
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/283.1.193
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19655.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20587.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abebd9
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/777/1/24


13

Zoghbi, A., Reynolds, C., Cackett, E. M., et al. 2013b, ApJ,

767, 121, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/121

Życki, P. T., Done, C., & Smith, D. A. 1999, MNRAS, 309,

561, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02885.x

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/121
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02885.x


14

Figure 7. Fourier lags versus energy for IC 4329A computed for frequency range (0.05− 12)× 10−4 Hz. The delayed response
of the 20–30 keV band where reflection hump peaks is clear in the plot (indicated by the shaded region in orange). The lag
spectrum picks out the 20–30 keV time lags of 115± 48 s.

10 100

0.
05

ke
V

2  
(P

ho
to

ns
 c

m
−

2  
s−

1  
ke

V
−

1 )

Energy (keV)

Figure 8. Unfolded modelled spectra of IC 4329A. The spectra are produced using the relxill family model relxillCp for
two spin cases: spin a = 0 (shown in red) and a = 0.99 (shown in black). This plot is a representative of the relativistic blurring
effect for the high-spin case.

APPENDIX


	Introduction
	Observation and data reduction
	Fourier based time lags with Gaussian Process
	Choice of the Gaussian Process Kernel

	Results
	Energy-dependent lags
	Modelling lag-energy spectra
	Modelling time-averaged flux spectra

	Discussion

